Hermann Thurm

(- 23 Jun 1901)

Thurm. Departed this life at his residence, in Twining City on June 23, 1901, at 7 a.m., Hermann Thurm, beloved husband of Doratte Thurm.

Gentle husband, loving father Sainted husband kind and true Resting now in peace with Jesus Loving hearts remember you. By his wife and children

Funeral from residence in Twining City, Tuesday, June 25, at 3 o'clock p.m. Friends and relatives invited to attend. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, June 24, 1901

Death of Hermann Thurm

Hermann Thurm, who conducted a place of business at Twining City for a number of years and who was well known, died from the effects of paralysis yesterday morning about 7 o'clock at his home on Pennsylvania avenue extended. He was forty-seven years of age and a native of the town of Merseburg, in central Germany. He came to this country when but six years old, but subsequently returned to Germany in 1878 and spent four years in military service there, serving in the 12th Hussars. Subsequently he came back to the United States and enlisted in the artillery, serving about one year in the vicinity of Washington. He was a member of Germania Lodge, No. 15, Knights of Pythias, of the endowment rank and of a German society. His wife and four children survive him. The funeral will occur tomorrow afternoon at 3 o'clock from his late home and will be under the auspices of the societies to which he belonged. The interment will take place at the Congressional cemetery.